Deferred Income Taxes   10,726   —   51,109 (a)   131,40
   —   69,570 (b)
Reserve for Future Abandonment Costs   10,622   241   (6,182) (a)   4,68

Total liabilities   1,363,754   241   217,615   1,581,6
Partner and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):

Partner’s Equity – Arkoma and Williston   —   424,917   (424,917) (c)   —
Common stock   8,131   —   515 (a)   52,93
   —   44,286 (c)
Common stock warrants   441   —   —   44
Additional paid-in capital   552,135   —   (412,017) (a)   451,1
   —   (69,570) (b)
   —   380,631 (c)
Accumulated Deficit   (1,003,128)   —   1,003,128 (a)   (2,56
   —   (2,569) (e)

Total member / stockholders’
equity (deficit)

 (442,421)

424,917

  519,487

  501,98

  $ 921,333  $ 425,158  $ 737,102   $ 2,083,59

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements.

2

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(in thousands)

Historical

Comstock

Bakken

Shale Properties

Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments

 As Combined

Revenues:

Oil sales  $ 46,590  $ 178,226  $ —  $ 224,816
Natural gas sales   208,741   16,736   —   225,477

Total oil and gas sales   255,331   194,962   —   450,293
Operating expenses:

Production taxes   5,373   18,382   —   23,755
Gathering and transportation   17,538   —   —   17,538
Lease operating   37,859   21,500   —   59,359
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   123,557   —   69,123 (f)  192,680
General and administrative   26,137   —   —   26,137
Impairment of oil and gas properties   43,990   —   —   43,990
Loss on sale of oil and gas properties   1,060   —   —   1,060

Total operating expenses   255,514   39,882   69,123   364,519
Operating income (loss)   (183)   155,080   (69,123)   85,774
Other income (expenses):

Gain from derivative financial instruments   16,753   —   —   16,753
Other income   530   —   —   530
Interest expense   (146,449)   —   34,763 (i)  (111,686)

Total other income (expenses)   (129,166)   —   34,763   (94,403)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (129,349)   155,080   (34,360)   (8,629)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   17,944   —   18,058 (h)  22,389
   —   (13,613) (i)
Net income (loss)  $ (111,405)  $ 155,080  $ (29,915)  $ 13,760

Net income (loss per) share –

Basic  $ (7.61)   $ 0.13
Diluted  $ (7.61)   $ 0.13

Weighted average shares outstanding –

Basic   14,644   90,504 (j)  105,148
Diluted   14,644   90,504   105,610

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma

combined financial statements.

3

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(in thousands)

Historical

Comstock

Bakken
Shale Properties

Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments

 As Combined

Revenues:

Oil sales  $ 18,234  $ 114,040  $ —  $ 132,274
Natural gas sales   115,808   8,707   —   124,515

Total oil and gas sales   134,042   122,747   —   256,789
Operating expenses:

Production taxes   2,952   11,630   —   14,582
Gathering and transportation   8,732   —   —   8,732
Lease operating   17,721   13,039   —   30,760
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   53,950   —   35,677 (f)  89,627
General and administrative   12,972   —   (307) (g)  12,665
Loss on sale of oil and gas properties   35,438   —   —   35,438

Total operating expenses   131,765   24,669   35,370   191,804
Operating income (loss)   2,277   98,078   (35,370)   64,985
Other income (expenses):

Gain from derivative financial instruments   964   —   —   964
Other income   393   —   —   393
Interest expense   (79,063)   —   22,966 (i)  (56,097)

Total other income (expenses)   (77,706)   —   22,966   (54,740)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (75,429)   98,078   (12,404)   10,245
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   (460)   —   3,757 (h)  (2,656)
   —   (5,953) (i)
Net income (loss)  $ (75,889)  $ 98,078  $ (14,600)  $ 7,589

Net income (loss per) share –

Basic  $ (4.99)   $ 0.07
Diluted  $ (4.99)   $ 0.07

Weighted average shares outstanding –

Basic   15,212   90,504 (j)  105,716
Diluted   15,212   90,504   105,883

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements.

4

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Introduction and Basis of Presentation

On August 14, 2018, Comstock consummated the Contribution Agreement with the Jones Partnerships under which the Jones
Partnerships contributed certain assets to us in exchange for common stock representing a controlling stake in the Company. The assets contributed
include working interests in oil and gas assets in North Dakota and Montana producing from the Bakken shale in the Williston Basin. The effective

[…]

(g) To exclude costs related to the transactions incurred through June 30, 2018.

 (h) To record income taxes for the combined operations of Comstock and the Bakken Shale Properties.

 (i) To record the assumed interest expense and amortization of deferred costs associated with our new bank credit facility and
our 9¾% senior unsecured notes and to reflect the retirement of our outstanding senior notes including the estimate related
income tax effects.

 (j) To adjust basic and diluted shares outstanding to give effect to the share issuances pursuant to the Jones Transactions.

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(4) Pro Forma Oil and Natural Gas Information

The following unaudited pro forma oil and natural gas reserve information reflects how the oil and natural gas reserves and the standardized
measure information of the combined entities may have appeared had the Jones Transactions closed as of January 1, 2017:

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

  Crude Oil - MBbls   Natural Gas - MMcf

Comstock

Bakken Shale
Properties

Pro Forma
Combined   Comstock

Bakken Shale
Properties

Pro Forma
Combined

Proved Reserves:
Beginning of year   7,277   16,728   24,005   872,468   41,759   914,227

Revisions of previous estimates   1,232   547   1,779   33,721   974   34,695
Extensions and discoveries   1   9,296   9,297   291,881   12,768   304,649
Sale of mineral in place   (7)   —   (7)   (7,593)   —   (7,593)
Production   (951)   (3,901)   (4,852)   (73,521)   (6,584)   (80,105)
End of year   7,552   22,670   30,222   1,116,956   48,917   1,165,873

Proved Developed Reserves:
Beginning of year   7,277   15,651   22,928   321,527   39,205   360,732
End of year   7,552   20,523   28,075   436,114   44,926   481,040

Proved Undeveloped Reserves:

Beginning of year   —   1,077   1,077   550,941   2,554   553,495
End of year   —   2,147   2,147   680,842   3,991   684,833

8

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

Comstock

Bakken
Shale Properties

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined

  (in thousands)

Future Cash Flows  $ 3,588,764  $ 1,240,435  $ —  $ 4,829,199
Future Costs:

Production   (986,398)   (421,079)   —   (1,407,477)
Development and Abandonment   (672,559)   (112,063)   —   (784,622)

Future Income Taxes   5,239   —   (347,758)(1)  (342,519)
Future Net Cash Flows   1,935,046   707,293   (347,758)   2,294,581
10% Discount Factor   (1,053,502)   (330,073)   195,375(1)  (1,188,200)
Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows  $ 881,544  $ 377,220  $ (152,383)(1) $ 1,106,381

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

Comstock

Bakken
Shale Properties

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined

  (in thousands)

Standardized Measure, Beginning of Year  $ 429,275  $ 227,882  $ —  $ 657,157
Net change in sales price, net of

production costs

 326,662

 79,697   —

 406,359
Development costs incurred during the year

which were previously estimated

 119,864

 —

  —

 119,864

Revisions of quantity estimates   57,042   —   —   57,042
Accretion of discount   43,130   22,788   —   65,918
Changes in future development and

abandonment costs

 (62,509)

 16,811   —

 (45,698)
Changes in timing and other   (15,565)   (211)   —   (15,776)
Extensions and discoveries   167,135   185,333   —   352,468
Sales of minerals in place   (6,027)   —   —   (6,027)
Sales, net of production costs   (194,562)   (155,080)   —   (349,642)
Changes in income taxes   17,099   —   (152,383)(1)  (135,284)
Standardized measure, End of Year  $ 881,544  $ 377,220  $ (152,383)(1) $ 1,106,381
______________________

(1)  Adjustment for the assumed impact of the Jones Transactions including the adjustment of Comstock’s oil and gas properties to fair value and also the effect
of the Section 382 limitation on the future use of Comstock’s federal tax net operating losses.

9